
C:\USERS\SAI SADGURU\DESKTOP\CONS93\DARSHAN QUE TENDER NOTICE\TENDER NOTICE. IT.09.03.18 (2).DOC 

 
        
Advertisement to be published on Sansthan’s Website: 
 

 

SHRI SAIBABA SANSTHAN TRUST, SHIRDI 
Tal. Rahata, Dist.- Ahmednagar, (MS) - 423109. 

Tel: (02423) 258899, 258901, 258904, Fax: 258870. 
E-mail: construction@sai.org.in, Website: www.sai.org.in. 

DETAILED TENDER NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 
E-Tenders in C-Form (Lump sum) are invited from reputed and experienced contractors 
fulfilling the prescribed Minimum Qualifying Criteria for the following work at Shirdi. 

1) Name of Work: Construction of Shri Saibaba Temple Shirdi Darshan 
Queue Complex. 

2) Period of Completion: 12 months, including monsoon. 
3) Cost of Blank Tender 

Document: 
Rs.11,800/- online payment through NEFT/ RTGS / 
Online Transfer. 

4) Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD): 

Rs.83,00,000/- online payment through NEFT/ RTGS 
/ Online Transfer. 

5) Tender document is 
available for 
downloading on the 
website: 

www.mahatenders.gov.in.  

TENDER SCHEDULE 
Sr. 
No. 

Activity Date & Time 

1) Tender publishing date: 15/03/2018 at 10:00 Hrs. 
2) Tender document download start date: 15/03/2018 from 11:00 Hrs. 
3) Tender document download end date: 17/04/2018 upto 17:00 Hrs. 
4) Pre Bid Meeting date: 05/04/2018 at 11:00 Hrs. 
5) Bid submission start date: 15/03/2018 from 12:00 Hrs. 
6) Bid submission closing date: 17/04/2018 upto 17:00 Hrs. 
7) Technical documents hard copy 

submission date: 
20/04/2018 upto 17:00 Hrs. 

8) Bid opening date (Technical): 23/04/2018 at 11:00 Hrs (If Possible). 
9) Bid opening date (Commercial): 25/04/2018 at 11:00 Hrs (If Possible). 
10) The details of the documents to be submitted through technical bid are 

mentioned in the tender document. All such documents should be duly attested, 
scanned and uploaded along with the e-tender. 

11)      MINIMUM QUALIFYING CRITERIA : 
The following copies of original / attested documents should be scanned & 
uploaded online. 
1) Tender document fee Rs.11,800/- online payment through NEFT / RTGS / Online 

Transfer in Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi, State Bank of India, Branch Shirdi, 
Savings Account No.30630896801 (IFSC Code: SBIN0005160). Details of UTR no. 
should be uploaded online. 

2) EMD of Rs.83,00,000/- online payment through NEFT / RTGS / Online Transfer in 
Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi, State Bank of India, Branch Shirdi, Savings 
Account No.30630896801 (IFSC Code: SBIN0005160). Details of UTR no. should 
be uploaded online. 

3) Bidder should have satisfactorily completed atleast one work of any similar RCC 
framed structure with PT slab of estimated cost not less than Rs.83 Crores in last 03 
and Current financial year (FY-2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and Current 
Financial Year). 

..2/-. 
 
 
 
 



 

C:\USERS\SAI SADGURU\DESKTOP\CONS93\DARSHAN QUE TENDER NOTICE\TENDER NOTICE. IT.09.03.18 (2).DOC 

 
...2... 

4) Bidder should have completed minimum one work of having builtup area of 30,000 
Sqm with RCC framed structure building with PT Slab in last 03 and Current 
Financial year (FY-2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016-2017 and Current Financial Year). 

5) Bidder should have average annual financial turnover of value not less than Rs.83 
Crores. Bidder will be required to submit certified and audited balance sheets and 
the avg. annual turnover certificate of last 05 financial years (FY-2012-2013, 2013-
2014, 2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016-2017) issued by Chartered Accountant. 

6) Bidder should have a solvency of value not less than Rs.25 Crores. The bidder will 
be required to submit the bank certificate. 

7) The bidder should be registered with Employees Provident Fund Organization. The 
copy of registration should be attached. 

8) The bidding capacity of the bidder should be equal to or more than the estimated 
cost of the work. The bidding capacity shall be worked out by the following formula: 
Bidding Capacity = A*N*2-B. 
Where, 
A = Maximum value of RCC framed structure (Assembly Building) work or any civil 
construction works executed in any one year during the last 03 years taking into 
account the completed as well as works in progress. 
N = Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which applications are 
invited (12 months). 
B = Value of existing commitments and ongoing works to be completed during the 
period of completion of work. 
The bidders should workout the bidding capacity according to aforesaid 
formula and submit it along with the supporting documents. 

9) The bidder should own construction equipments required for the proper and timely 
execution of the work. The bidder should submit the current usage of owned 
construction equipments stating name of projects. If number of owned equipments 
meet the requirement but are unlikely to be available for this project, then bidder 
should submit plan for hiring construction equipment. 

10) The bidder should have sufficient number of technical staff for the proper execution 
of the contract. The bidder should submit a list of these employees stating clearly 
who out of these are likely to be involved in this work, if work is awarded. 

11) Bidder should name management person who would be available for deliberation 
of the project during execution and would be available in critical review meetings. 

12) Bidder should submit an undertaking that he is not barred / not blacklisted by any 
Client including State / Central Govt. Department/ PSU’s. 

13) Bidder should submit Arbitration / litigation records. If the bidder has no such 
record, he should submit an undertaking accordingly. 

14) Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi reserves the right to disqualify any or all 
bidders without assigning any reasons therefor. 
 

 
Ar. Mathur & Kapre Associates, 
Architecture Engineering Infrastructure 
Planning Interiors, 
C-9549, Vasant Kunj,  
New Delhi -110 07. 
Tel:  +91 11 - 26136701, 46015624. 
Email: ukapre@yahoo.com, 
mandk@mnkconsulting.com. 

(Smt. Rubal Agarwal, IAS) 
Chief Executive Officer,     

Shri Saibaba Sansthan Trust, Shirdi. 
 

 

 
 

 


